When the Extension Deed becomes effective, the Convertible Bond will bear zero
interest and the Company will not be required to pay any interest to the Bondholder.

(c) Effect on net assets/(liabilities) value

According to the Annual Report, the net assets of the Group amounted to approximately
HK$393.4 million as at 31 March 2020. There may be changes in the fair value of the
Convertible Bond upon the completion of the Extension Deed, which will be subject
to the valuation from an independent valuer to be appointed by the Company and the
review of the independent auditors of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 37 –

4. Effects on shareholding structure

The table below sets out the existing shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this letter and (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bond in the Principal Amount
of HK$212,000,000, assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the
Company since the date of this letter:

  Upon the full conversion of
 As at the date of this letter the Convertible Bond
  % of   % of
  Shareholdings  Shareholdings
 No. of Shares (Approximately) No. of Shares (Approximately)

Sau San Tong China Development Limited 221,728,000 7.7 221,728,000 4.6
H N Group Limited 207,720,000 7.2 207,720,000 4.3
LIL Nil Nil 1,927,272,727 40.0
Other Public Shareholders 2,462,552,000 85.2 2,462,552,000 51.1

Total 2,892,000,000 100.0 4,819,272,727 100.0

Note: The full conversion of the Convertible Bond is purely hypothetical and do not implies or indicates that LIL
could or will exercise such rights of the Convertible Bond.

As shown in the above table, the aggregate shareholding of LIL will increase to approximately
40.0%. Pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Bond, the exercise of the conversion rights are
subject to the provision that the Company shall not allot and issue Convertible Shares to the
Bondholder or shall the Bondholder be permitted to exercise the Convertible Bond (or any part
of thereof) if upon such allotment and issue or exercise (as the case may be), Bondholder and